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LOK SABHA
Tuesday, March 21, 1967/Phalguna 30,
1888 (Saka)

The lok Sebha met at Eleven of the
Clock .

[MR, SPEAKER in the Chair]
MEMBERS SWORN
~8hri M. Muhammad Isnrail (Man-

jeri)
~8hri Amiya  Nath Bose (Aram-
bagh)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Mr. Speaker: Questions, Shri D. C
Sharma. Shri Yash Pal Singh.
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Indo-Pak Air Services

4.
*19. sShri Yashpal Singh:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Tourism and
Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pakistan’s proposal for
an official level meeting to consider
restoration of the air services between
the two countries has been consider-
ed;

(b) if so, the results thereof: and

(c) the steps taken in this regard?

The Minister of Tourism and Civil
Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) to
(¢). The question of restoration of
gir services between India and Pakis-
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tan 1s still in the stage of discussion
through diplomatic channels along
with some other matters relating to
normalisation of relations between
the two countries. ’
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Dr. Karan Bingh: ‘This matter is
under close consideration.
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National Food Budget

+
shri H. N. Mukerjee:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri C. C. Desai:
Dr. Karni Singh:
Shri C. Janardhanan:
Shri P. C, Adichan:

*20.

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the centre has prepar-
ed a national food policy and a nati-
onal food budget;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) the concrete steps being taken
to implement them?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Food, Agriculture, Community
Development and Cooperation (Shri
Annpassheb Shinde): (a) to (c). In the
context of present food shortage the
food policy has been one of maximis-
ing procurement and distribution of
foodgrains obtained through procure-
ment and from imports through ration-
ing and other forms of government
distribution; keeping the unsocial acti-
vities of foodgraing traders under
check through a system of licensing;
restricting the movement of foodgrains
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within the country within  zonal
boundaries in an effort to help govern-
ment procurement of foodgrains and
keeping a check on open market prices
by isolating the points of heavy
drawals; ensuring reasonable prices to
the producers of foodgrains, etc. The
policy will be reviewed again by Gov-
ernment in the light of the conclusions
emerging from Chief Ministers' Con-
ference to be held early next month.

A National Food Budget is under
preparation and will be finalized after
the Chief Ministers’ Conference.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Pending the
implementation of the somewhat
pompous statement placed by the
Minister, may I know if any interim
measures have been adopted by Gov-
ernment or are in the process of being
adopted to solve such a situation as
that which has arisen in Bihar where
impossible conditions appear to pre-
vail at the present time?

Shrf Annasahib Shinde: As far as
the hon. Member’s question in regard
to Bihar is concerned, we are trying
to see that the largest possible quan-
tities are supplied to Bihar; and dur-
ing the current month we are supply-
ing about 1,78,000 tonnes of foodgrains
to Bihar. Last month also, quite a
substantia] quantity was supplied to
Bihar.

An hon. Member:
Kerala?

What about

Shri Annasahib Shinde: If Mem-
bers ask State-wise, it will be very
difticult for me.

Mr. Speaker: He need not answer
that. He need only answer the ques-
tion put.

Shri Annasahib Shinde: The hon
Member Shri H. N. Mukerjee is a very
senior Member of this House. I should
say in all humility that the main ques.
tion relates to a national food budgel
while the hon. Member is going into
details in regard to a particular State.





